NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Thursday, 13th January, 2022, 4.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294
High Road, N22 8JZ (watch it here)
Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair),
Barbara Blake, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Liz Morris, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say,
Daniel Stone, Noah Tucker and Sarah Williams

Quorum: 3
1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Members of the public
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions,
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with under item 8 below).

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct
5.

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.

6.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 164)
i)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on
21 June 2021 as a correct record.

ii) To note the Licensing Sub-Committee and Special Licensing Sub-Committee
decisions from June 2021.

7.

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23 - LICENCES (PAGES 165 186)
To consider the review of the fees and charges for 2022/23.

8.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3.

Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel – 020 8489 3321
Fax – 020 8881 5218
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk
Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ
Wednesday, 05 January 2022

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2021, 7.00 - 8.05 PM
PRESENT: Councillor Gina Adamou (Chair), Councillor Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair),
Councillor Barbara Blake, Councillor Luke Cawley-Harrison, Councillor Reg Rice, Councillor
Viv Ross, Councillor Yvonne Say, and Councillor Noah Tucker.

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.

2.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liz Morris, Councillor Daniel
Stone, and Councillor Sarah Williams.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

5.

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
There were no deputations, petitions, presentations, or questions.

6.

MINUTES
RESOLVED
1. To confirm and sign the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 27
May 2021 as a correct record.
2. To note the Special Licensing Sub-Committee decisions from May 2021.

7.

CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which sought to consult the
Licensing Committee on the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025 and the

Page 2

draft Local Area Profile. It was noted that it was a requirement to review the Council’s
Statement of Gambling Policy every three years. The current policy was adopted in
January 2019 and was therefore due for review in 2021, to be published in January
2022.
The Licensing Team Leader explained that there were three licensing objectives for
gambling: ensuring that gambling was conducted in a fair and open way; preventing
gambling from being a source of crime or disorder; and protecting children and other
vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling. It was noted that
gambling was legal but did have the potential to cause harm. It was explained that
problem gambling disproportionately affected certain groups, including ethnic
minorities, young people, those in the criminal justice system, and homeless people.
The Committee was informed that there had been a government ‘call for evidence’ on
the review of the Gambling Act 2005 which had closed in March 2021. The council
had responded to the call for evidence and had asked for a stronger commitment to
empower councils to listen to the concerns of the local community by removing the
‘aim to permit’ requirement. It was noted that a copy of the response was included
alongside the report, at Appendix 3.
It was highlighted that no major changes were proposed to the Statement of Gambling
Policy and Local Area Profile as there had been no new legislation of Gambling
Commission guidance. However, there would be updated and more detai
[...]
d local authorities to ‘aim to
permit’. It was explained that the Gambling Act 2005 was designed to identify
solutions and mitigations rather than enable refusals. The Principal Lawyer noted that,
if research was undertaken and provided evidence that there was gambling related
harm, this would raise the threshold for a risk assessment.
The Committee noted that Public Health often objected to gambling applications but
that the comments provided were too generalised and were not specific to the area
where the application was proposed. The Licensing Team Leader commented that
this had been noted with Public Health. It was added that the Local Area Profile had
been updated to include more detail.
RESOLVED
1. To consider the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025, set out in
Appendix 1 to the report, and the draft Local Area Profile, set out in Appendix 2 to
the report. The Committee did not make any specific comments or
recommendations to Cabinet on the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025
or the draft Local Area Profile. The Committee made a number of comments that

Page 4

were noted in the minutes for consideration by the Licensing Team and the
Cabinet Member.
2. To note that, following consultation, a further report would be presented to Cabinet
to recommend the Statement of Gambling Policy to Full Council for final adoption.

8.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
There were no new items of urgent business.

CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou
Signed by Chair ………………………………..
Date …………………………………

Page 5

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
ON TUESDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2021, 7.00 - 8.55 PM
PRESENT: Councillor Gina Adamou (Chair), Councillor Reg Rice, and Councillor Viv Ross.

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of
[...]
UST, 2021, 7.00 - 8.40 PM
PRESENT: Councillor Reg Rice (in the Chair), Councillor Alessandra Rossetti, and
Councillor Daniel Stone.

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
It was noted that Councillor Reg Rice was in attendance in place of Councillor Sheila
Peacock.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

5.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting.

6.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT GETIR, TEXTILE HOUSE,
CLINE ROAD, LONDON, N11
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report which presented an application
for a new premises licence for Getir, Textile House, Cline Road, London, N11. It was
explained that the application requested a licence for the sale of alcohol off the
premises from 0000 to 0000 hours (24 hours) on Monday-Sunday, with online sales
only and no public access. It was noted that the premises were situated on an
industrial unit with residential accommodation nearby.
It was stated that representations had been received from four other persons and
these were set out in full in the report. It was added that no representations had been
received from Responsible Authorities. It was explained that the application carried
the conditions offered by the applicant, the majority of which were set out on page 16
of the agenda pack.

Page 20

It was also noted that the relevant laws and guidance were listed in the report, from
section 6 onwards. It was explained that the Committee could grant the licence
subject to mandatory and other conditions, exclude from the scope of the licence any
of the licensable activities to which the licence related, refuse to specify a person in
the licence as the premises supervisor, or reject the application. It was added that the
licensing authority’s determination of the application was sub
[...]
rn down the music and in her submissions attributed
ulterior motives to the complainants. The Committee were of the view that she was in
denial about the public nuisance being caused to residents. The assurances given by
the licence holder at previous hearings had not led to promotion of the licensing
objectives and the Committee therefore had no confidence in her ability to promote
the licensing objectives.
Whilst the Committee was satisfied that poor management was responsible for the
public nuisance it was also satisfied that a contributing factor was the unsuitability of
the premises to be run as a late night bar because of its proximity to residential
premises.
In light of all of the above, the Committee decided that the public nuisance licensing
objective could not be promoted by imposing further conditions and suspension would
also not be an effective measure, given that this was the third time that the public
nuisance issues with the premises were being considered by the Committee and the
breaches were continuing.

Page 35

The Committee therefore decided that it would be appropriate and proportionate to
revoke the premises licence.

14.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
N/A

CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou
Signed by Chair ………………………………..
Date …………………………………

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 37

MINUTES OF MEETING Licensing Sub Committee HELD ON
Thursday, 7th October, 2021, 7.00 pm
PRESENT:
Councillors: Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Barbara Blake and
Viv Ross
ALSO ATTENDING: Daliah Barrett (Licensing), Noshaba Shah (Licensing), Khumo
Matthews (Legal), Ian Sygrave (Resident), Robert Sutherland (Applicant
Representative) and Elif Bektas (Applicant)
15.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
The meeting was live streamed on the Council’s website.

16.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None.

17.

URGENT BUSINESS
None.

18.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

19.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
The procedure was noted.

20.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE AT

[...]
he hours requested by the applicants were excessive when set against the hours
of most premises in the area and felt that there was a real risk that very late opening
would result in reduced ability to uphold the licencing objectives.
The committee accepted that the applicant wanted to offer a different type of business
serving traditional foods, particularly healthy soups to families and shift workers and
was encouraged by the applicant’s willingness to reduce the hours applied for but felt
that given the risks associated with late operating in the area, 2am closing across the
week represented a reasonable compromise for all concerned, and would promote the
licensing objectives.
The committee noted that the planning authority had given an indication about the
opening hours. The committee only consider matters that fall within their responsibility,
which is for licencing matters, but was nonetheless aware that operating hours that
exceeded the hours permitted by the planning permission were being sought by the
applicants. The committee wished to encourage the applicant to address this matter
with the planning authority without delay.

Appeal Rights
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, if an appeal has
been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with.
21.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.

CHAIR: Councillor Sheila Peacock
Signed by Chair ………………………………..
Date …………………………………

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 41

MINUTES OF MEETING LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON
THURSDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2021, TIMES NOT SPECIFIED
PRESENT:
Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Barbara Blake and Luke CawleyWilliams

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence

3.

URGEN
[...]
bject to planning permission, the applicant would be able to operate as a café up to 11 p.m.
without a premises licence and no ability to sell alcohol.
If the applicant were to get his application in order complying with all of the necessary
requirements and reapply for licensable activities, the Council would of course have to
consider his application.

7.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items.

CHAIR:
Signed by Chair ………………………………..
Date …………………………………

Page 49

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 51

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 3RD JUNE, 2021, 19.00 –
19.45
PRESENT:
Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Luke Cawley-Harrison and
Sheila Peacock
1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair advised that the meeting would be live streamed on the Council’s website.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
It was noted that Councillor Cawley-Harrison was attending the meeting and not
Councillor Ross, as listed on the agenda.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
It was noted that, it being a special meeting of the Sub-Committee, under Part Four,
Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business would be
considered at the meeting.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

5.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting.

6.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 238 LANGHAM ROAD,
LONDON, N15
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report, as set out on pages 1-4 of the
agenda. Reference was made to page 26 of the agenda, which detailed an email but
not the full representation from the Licensing Authority. The full representation had
since been circulated to the Committee and published as supplementary information
to the agenda.
Daliah Barrett also referred to the representations received by residents, as detailed at
Appendix 3 to the agenda, as there were no residents in attendance at the meeting. It
was noted that a meeting had taken place bet
[...]
e to impose the
above conditions so as to promote the prevention of public nuisance licensing
objective.

Page 136

Although the premises are close to residential properties, the Committee took the view
that the hours granted were in line with its Statement of Licensing Policy.
The Committee acknowledged that the applicant had accepted all of the Licensing
Authority’s proposed conditions and had proposed further conditions himself.
The Committee further acknowledged that the applicant confirmed he would review
the fire risk assessment in light of concerns raised by objectors.
Appeal Rights
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with.

CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou
Signed by Chair ………………………………..
Date …………………………………

Page 137

MINUTES OF MEETING SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD ON FRIDAY 29TH OCTOBER 2021, 2:00PM – 2:55PM
PRESENT:
Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Viv Ross and Sarah Williams
ALSO ATTENDING:

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
It was noted that, it being a special meeting of the Sub-Committee, under Part Four,
Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business would be
considered at the meeting.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

5.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting.

6.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE AT OZ
TOTTENHAM SUPERMARKET, 467-469 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N17
Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, informed the meeting that:
 The applicant for the application was Mr Mehmet Temur, who was requesti
[...]
nsidering the objection, the Sub-Committee took
account of the London Borough of Haringey’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act
2003, the Licensing Act 2003 section 182 Guidance, the agenda papers and the Notice
Giver’s and objector’s written and oral representations.
Having considered the objection and heard from all the parties, the Sub Committee decided
that it was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives for a counter notice to be
served.

CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou
Signed by Chair ………………………………..
Date …………………………………

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 165
Report for:

Agenda Item 7

Licensing Committee 11th January 2022

Item number:
Title:

Review of Fees and Charges 2022-23 - Licences

Report
authorised by:

Eubert Malcolm – Assistant Director – Stronger & Safer Communities

Lead Officer:

Daliah Barrett – Licensing Team Leader

Ward(s) affected: ALL
Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: N/A

1

Describe the issue under consideration

1.1. The Council’s income policy requires an annual review of the level of the fees and
charges levied upon service users. The aim of the review is to ensure that income
generated ensures full cost recovery.
1.2. A small number of items (relating to certain approvals, consents, permits and
licenses) cannot be made by the Executive and are, therefore, reserved for
consideration and decision by the Council’s Licensing Committee. The committee is
being asked to approve the fees and charges for 2022/23.
1.3. This report proposes an inflationary increase of fees for those licensing regimes
where the Council has the power to set its own fees for 2022/23. The fees will enable
the Council to recover its costs in managing and administering these licensing
regimes

2.

Reason for Decision

2.1 It is a requirement of the Council’s income policy to review fees and charges
annually. The financial position of the Council supports the view that levels of fees
and charges should be maximised commensurate with the full recovery of costs,
taking into account all relevant factors including the effect on service users and any
consequent demand for services. A licensing scheme must be reasonable and
proportionate to the cost of the procedures and formalities under the scheme, and
must not exceed the cost of those procedures and formalities. Failure to do this could
result in the Authority levying a fee that is subsequently considered to have been set
unlawfully.
2.2 It is a requirement of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 that fees are reviewed
annually to ensure that fees are set to cover the full cost recovery to the Local
Authority. The Supreme Court case of (R (Hemming and Others) v Westminster City
Council) concluded that the amount of the fee is required to be determined every year
and further to that a Local Authority was precluded from making a profit from the
licensing regime.

Page 166

3.

Recommendations
That the Licensing Committee approve:

3.1. The fees for 2022/23 in the attached Appendix 1.
4.0

Alternative options considered

4.1

Fess have not been increased for the past two years as the Council has sought
to support businesses and members have voiced concerns in the past about the
cost of street trading. We cannot remain the same this year due to the cost of
administering the Licensing scheme which is impacting on the Councils budget.

4.2

Licensing Act and Gambling premises are already set at statutory maximums and
make up a significant proportion of the fees collected. The Gambling premises
income is generally decreasing due to the changes in law on fixed odds betting
terminals which has seen betting shops closing down and annual fees no longer
being paid to the Licensing Authority for those closed premises.

4.3

Consideration has been given to reducing the discretionary fees such as street
Trading and special treatment, but this has been discounted as our expenditure
costs have not disproportionately reduced and if we were to reduce fees we would
[...]
 flat daily charge of £30 per trader this reflects better the cost of administration.

5.4 The council has worked with business in the past year to ensure any refund or
stopping of changes if that business has been impacted by Covid measures, we will
continue to review this going forward This has impacted on the budget and in
particular street trading which must be self-financing without creating a profit. We are
able to make some cost recovery as a minimum with the inflationary only increase in
charges
5.5

Street Trading
The street trading fees are set under the London Local Authorities Act 1990 and are
set quite differently borough to borough. In Haringey we have set the fees to ensure
we can provide a cost neutral service including the compliance aspect of the
workload. Our costs are higher than some other borough as we do not run council led
markets.
The Pavement licence process under the Business and Planning Act 2020 offers a
streamlined quick and cheaper option for businesses to apply for external seating
areas. The Act came into effect in August 2020 and Haringey has imposed the
maximum application fee of £100 per application. These permits last until September
2022. The general effect of this has been a reduction in Licensing fee income. The
£100 application fee for a Pavement licence does not cover the cost of administering
and compliance of the licence requirement in this regard.

5.6 Animal Activities Licensing
Our application fee seems to be in line with two other Local Authorities but higher
than four others. The second part of the fee is relevant to the number of visits and
compliance action required. This is set to cover the costs of administration and
compliance. Compliance checks are carried out by the city of London due to the
complex nature of this activity.

5.7

Massage & Special Treatment
The MST fees are set differently between authorities that it is very hard to compare
them like for like. It should be noted the Haringey fees charge for eac

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2022, 4:00PM – 4:13PM  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Sheila Peacock (Vice-Chair) 
and Luke Cawley-Harrison 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
 The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Morris, Councillor Blake, Councillor Rice, 
Councillor Ross, Councillor Say, Councillor Stone, Councillor Tucker and Councillor Williams. 
Due to the high coronavirus rates, Committee Members had agreed to provide apologies to 
ensure this meeting can could be convened as safely as possible. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair noted that Councillor Noah Tucker had declared at the 11 January 2022 meeting 

that his wife was a market trader and could potentially be affected by decision around fees 

and charges.   

 
5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
There were none.  

 
6. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 21 June 2021 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record of the proceedings.  



 

 

The Committee also noted the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees and the Special 

Licensing Sub-Committees from June 2021 – to December 2021. The meeting on 11 January 

2022 noted the correction required on page 41 for Councillor Cawley-Harrison’s name. 

Members also noted that no councillors had been listed in attendance on page 109 of the 

minutes and needed to be added.  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee and the Special Licensing Sub-Committee 

be noted.  

The meeting also agreed that a further report be brought forward to the Licensing Committee 

outlining a breakdown of the outcomes at Licensing Sub-Committees and Special Licensing 

Sub-Committees.  

 
7. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23 - LICENCES  

 
The Chair noted the comments made at the 11 January 2022 Licensing meeting. The 
Committee heard that:  
 

 On page 173 of the agenda papers, the figure referring to page £976 referred to the 

exhibitions fees and related to Alexandra Palace only.  

 Page 179 of the agenda papers referring to a weekly cost of £15 in the ‘Tables and 

Chairs’ column referred to £15 per square metre.  

 With the introduction of the pavement licence, there was not yet a figure available 

regarding the net impact on the finances in the last two years but this would be 

collated and circulated to the Committee.  

 If the Council made a profit on street trading in one year, the street trading fees would 

have be reduced the next year. Similarly, if a loss was made in one year, then fees 

would have to increase accordingly for the next year.   

 The vast majority of street traders were food orientated, many of whom were fruit and 

vegetable sellers and had been able to operate through the coronavirus crisis. The 

Council was offsetting the fees for the months in which traders were not trading so the 

Council could balance out the financial costs fairly.   

 The government may bring in the pavement licences on a full-time basis. Though the 

Local Government Association and Pan London Licensing group were not in favour of 

the proposal, the previous legislation was still active and the borough only had one 

trader who had opted to use the regulations under the previous legislation as this 

allowed them to have customers who could smoke in the outside area. However, the 

majority of businesses were using pavement licences.  

In response to questions, the Committee heard that:  
 

 The shop front display charges were charged per square metre. The area usage could 

be increased or decreased if the applicant so wished.  

 A permanent build shop front often had its own shop frontage. If the area was privately 

owned, then the applicant could make use of it.  



 

 

 The shop front display was typically seen at grocery stores (such as fruit and 

vegetable displays). Some premises opted for a pavement licence which was £100 

regardless of size.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Licensing Committee approve the fees for the municipal year of 2022/23.   

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


